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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Prof Rashid Jooma 
Aga Khan University  
Karachi, Pakistan 

REVIEW RETURNED 24-Dec-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The study of Road Injuries in Nepal reported here is based on police 
records for numbers of crashes, injuries and deaths and a literature 
review for details of road crashes. The weakness of the study 
methodology is recognised and it is well known that police data in 
low income (LIC) settings are unreliable for motor vehicle crash 
epidemiology. The recent Global Status Report on Road Safety 
2015 has Nepal reporting road use fatalities for 2013 at 1744 while 
the WHO estimate is 4713 fatalities for the year. The estimated rate 
of road deaths is 17 per 100,000 population in the WHO report 
compared to the rate of 7 per 100,000 population derived from police 
data in the study.  
The study does not substantively add to the information available in 
the literature on the epidemiology of road injury in LICs and the 
specific information relating to Nepal has been reported in the 
articles reviewed by the authors. The noteworthy finding of the study 
relating to urban-rural divide in crash and fatality incidence and the 
high number of victims per crash are not explored in any meaningful 
way owing to the limitations of the methodology.  
This report would be more suited to a local medical journal 

 

REVIEWER Hadley Wesson 
Department of General Surgery  
Johns Hopkins University  
Medical Arts Building  
11085 Little Patuxent Parkway, Suite 103  
Columbia, MD 21044 

REVIEW RETURNED 29-Dec-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for the opportunity to review your manuscript regarding 
RTIs in Nepal. The manuscript is off to a good start, but needs 
significant revisions. I offer the following suggestions to help 
strengthen the paper.  
 
Many studies have described the epidemiology of RTIs in a specific 
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LMIC context. I would like the authors to describe how their study is 
unique and what it adds to the field of RTI research.  
 
Additionally, the paper many grammatical errors I recommend the 
manuscript be edited carefully.  
 
Specific concerns are as follows:  
 
Abstract: In the results, the authors state that the majority of RTIs 
are from motorcyclists and pedestrians, but in the conclusion, the 
authors state Nepal has a heavy burden of RTIs due to bus crashes. 
These seem to be contraindicated statements. Please clarify and 
present the evidence to support this in the body of the manuscript.  
 
Introduction:  
• Please include a more detailed description of RTIs in South-East 
Asia.  
 
Materials and Methods:  
Regarding the secondary data analysis:  
• It appears that only the raw data are presented in the tables. 
Please provide some type of data analysis and describe this in the 
methods. This is especially important as the authors’ overall aim is 
to describe the data in terms of person, place, time, and cause. 
These variables are not presented in the data.  
Regarding the literature review:  
• Please present a flow chart illustrating how the included articles 
were selected.  
• Please define inclusion and exclusion criteria.  
• Please refer to a standardized methods checklist (I recommend the 
PRISMA 2009 checklist) to ensure the standards of a literature 
review are met  
• Please describe how the data from the literature review was 
analyzed.  
• How was the questionnaire designed? Was it piloted?  
• Was IRB approval obtained?  
 
Results:  
• Please present a more detailed review of the data analysis  
 
Discussion:  
• Please describe why deaths per population have increased, but 
deaths per vehicle and deaths per crash have decreased in Nepal in 
2001-2002 compared to 2011-2012. Is this trend present in other 
LMICs or is it unique to Nepal?  
• Please describe the limitations of these studies.  
• Please describe how such findings can be used to reduce future 
RTIs (i.e. inform policy, etc). 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

The study of Road Injuries in Nepal reported here is based on police records for numbers of crashes, 

injuries and deaths and a literature review for details of road crashes. The weakness of the study 

methodology is recognised and it is well known that police data in low income (LIC) settings are 

unreliable for motor vehicle crash epidemiology. The recent Global Status Report on Road Safety 

2015 has Nepal reporting road use fatalities for 2013 at 1744 while the WHO estimate is 4713 

fatalities for the year. The estimated rate of road deaths is 17 per 100,000 population in the WHO 
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report compared to the rate of 7 per 100,000 population derived from police data in the study.  

 

R: Thank you for your information, which we have now incorporated in the Discussion (Page 11, first 

paragraph): “The mortality rate of 7 per 100,000 population derived from police data in this study for 

2011-2012 is lower than the WHO estimate of 17 per 100,000 population for the year 2013, which 

suggests that not all road deaths are captured by police data.”  

 

The study does not substantively add to the information available in the literature on the epidemiology 

of road injury in LICs and the specific information relating to Nepal has been reported in the articles 

reviewed by the authors. The noteworthy finding of the study relating to urban-rural divide in crash 

and fatality incidence and the high number of victims per crash are not explored in any meaningful 

way owing to the limitations of the methodology.This report would be more suited to a local medical 

journal.  

 

R: We disagree with the reviewer’s subjective opinion and believe our findings are important and 

relevant to the journal readership to warrant publication, despite the stated limitations of the available 

data.  

 

 

Reviewer: 2  

Thank you for the opportunity to review your manuscript regarding RTIs in Nepal. The manuscript is 

off to a good start, but needs significant revisions. I offer the following suggestions to help strengthen 

the paper.  

 

Many studies have described the epidemiology of RTIs in a specific LMIC context. I would like the 

authors to describe how their study is unique and what it adds to the field of RTI research.  

 

R. We clarify that our study highlights the specific problems and available information with regard to 

RTI in Nepal, including the urban-rural divide in mortality, the nature of fatal crashes,the shortcomings 

of police records and the need to detail such investigations.  

 

Additionally, the paper many grammatical errors I recommend the manuscript be edited carefully.  

 

R. Done. We have corrected the grammatical errors throughout the manuscript.  

 

Specific concerns are as follows:  

Abstract: In the results, the authors state that the majority of RTIs are from motorcyclists and 

pedestrians, but in the conclusion, the authors state Nepal has a heavy burden of RTIs due to bus 

crashes. These seem to be contraindicated statements. Please clarify and present the evidence to 

support this in the body of the manuscript.  

 

R. Sorry for the confusion. As reported in the reviewed literature,the majority of RTIs were from 

motorcyclists, while the fatalities occurred in the highways out of Kathmandu valley were caused by 

bus crashes. Therefore, we have changed the conclusion statement of Abstract: “Nepal suffers a 

heavy burden of RTI, with higher fatalities in highways out of Kathmandu valley caused by bus 

crashes in hilly districts.”  

 

Introduction:  

Please include a more detailed description of RTIs in South-East Asia.  

R. We agree to elaborate further (Introduction, first paragraph): “The mortality rate in the South-East 

Asia Region is 18.5 per 100,000 population and one-third of those deaths involve motorized 2-3 

wheelers. About 30% of countries in this region have some policy to promote walking and cycling.”  
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Materials and Methods:  

Regarding the secondary data analysis:  

It appears that only the raw data are presented in the tables. Please provide some type of data 

analysis and describe this in the methods. This is especially important as the authors’ overall aim is to 

describe the data in terms of person, place, time, and cause. These variables are not presented in the 

data.  

 

R. We appreciate your comment. Unfortunately, further analysis of the raw data is not feasible due to 

the restricted data access imposed by the police. This limitation has been highlighted in Discussion 

(page 12, second paragraph).  

 

Regarding the literature review:  

Please present a flow chart illustrating how the included articles were selected.  

Please define inclusion and exclusion criteria.  

Please refer to a standardized methods checklist (I recommend the PRISMA 2009 checklist) to 

ensure the standards of a literature review are met.  

Please describe how the data from the literature review was analyzed.  

How was the questionnaire designed? Was it piloted?  

Was IRB approval obtained?  

 

R. Thank you for your suggestions. We have added the PRISMA flow chart to illustrate the article 

selection process (Figure 2) and provided the inclusion criteria (see Methods section, second 

paragraph): “Selected articles were those: (i) published between 1980 and 2014; (ii) related to Nepal; 

(iii) published in peer reviewed journals; (iv) described any epidemiological aspect of RTI based on 

primary data. Review articles were excluded.” The data from the literature review were analysed and 

presented in tabular format. Since our study was concerned with literature review and secondary data 

analysis, IRB approval was not sought.  

 

Results:  

Please present a more detailed review of the data analysis  

 

R. As explained above, we could not conduct further analysis due to the data accessibility issue.  

 

Discussion:  

Please describe why deaths per population have increased, but deaths per vehicle and deaths per 

crash have decreased in Nepal in 2001-2002 compared to 2011-2012. Is this trend present in other 

LMICs or is it unique to Nepal?  

 

R. Thank you for your observation. This has been explained and clarified (see page 11, second 

paragraph): “The rapid increase in deaths, especially from 2007 onwards, may be attributed to the 

overall increase in vehicles as well as road tracks, mostly earthen roads in hilly districts, which incur 

delay in accessing hospital emergency services in the event of a crash.On the other hand, the 

apparent reduction in mortality per vehicle or per crash merely reflects the dramatic increases in 

vehicle registration and associated number of non-fatal crashes.”We believe such trend is not unique 

to Nepal and likely to be present in other LMICs.  

 

Please describe the limitations of these studies.  

 

R.The last paragraph of Discussion (page 12) addresses the limitations: “Several limitations should be 

considered. Although none of the studies included in our review are aetiological, few have examined 

possible causes of crashes…”  
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Please describe how such findings can be used to reduce future RTIs (i.e. inform policy, etc).  

 

R. Agree. In view of the findings, the last sentence of the Conclusion section (page 12) has been 

revised: “A thorough investigation of causes of crashes, especially bus-only crashes in highways, and 

systematic recording of road accidents, are recommended for the development of effective 

intervention(s) to curtail and prevent RTIs in Nepal.” 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Hadley Wesson 
Johns Hopkins University  
USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 15-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for the opportunity to review your revised manuscript. I 
appreciate that the authors have now included the PRISMA 
checklist, but many of my earlier suggestions, with particular regard 
to the methods, were not addressed in the revised manuscript. I 
suggest the authors review the methods section of other literature 
reviews to use as examples.  
 
My specific comments from my first review that have not been 
addressed are:  
 
Materials and Methods:  
Regarding the secondary data analysis:  
• It appears that only the raw data are presented in the tables. 
Please provide some type of data analysis and describe this in the 
methods. This is especially important as the authors’ overall aim is 
to describe the data in terms of person, place, time, and cause. 
These variables are not presented in the data.  
Regarding the literature review:  
• Please present a flow chart illustrating how the included articles 
were selected.  
• Please define inclusion and exclusion criteria.  
• Please describe how the data from the literature review was 
analyzed.  
• How was the questionnaire designed? Was it piloted?  
• Was IRB approval obtained?  
 
Results:  
• Please present a more detailed review of the data analysis  
 
Additionally, I still think the authors need to describe how their study 
is unique and what it adds to the field of RTI research. 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your revised manuscript. I appreciate that the authors have 

now included the PRISMA checklist, but many of my earlier suggestions, with particular regard to the 

methods, were not addressed in the revised manuscript. I suggest the authors review the methods 

section of other literature reviews to use as examples.  

 

R. Thank you for your comments. We have revised our manuscript based on your comments, 

especially with regard to the methods, otherwise mentioned them as limitations in the Discussion 
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section. To address your major concern, we have revised the aims of this study, “the purpose of this 

study is to investigate the incidence patterns of RTI in Nepal during the period 2001 to 2013.”  

.  

 

My specific comments from my first review that have not been addressed are:  

Materials and Methods:  

Regarding the secondary data analysis:  

It appears that only the raw data are presented in the tables. Please provide some type of data 

analysis and describe this in the methods. This is especially important as the authors’ overall aim is to 

describe the data in terms of person, place, time, and cause. These variables are not presented in the 

data.  

 

R. Please note that we do not have access to the original data set but did analyse the raw aggregated 

data (Methods, first paragraph): “Such raw data were retrieved for the period 2001 to 2013 for the 

secondary data analysis. The analysis consisted of comparing RTI data between Kathmandu Valley 

and the rest of the country, and producing mortality rates per population, per vehicles and per crashes 

by census year.”  

 

Regarding the literature review:  

•Please present a flow chart illustrating how the included articles were selected.  

•Please define inclusion and exclusion criteria.  

•Please describe how the data from the literature review was analyzed.  

•How was the questionnaire designed? Was it piloted?  

•Was IRB approval obtained?  

 

R. These issues raised have already been addressed in our previous response and revision, which 

we repeat again:  

 

We have added the PRISMA flow chart to illustrate the article selection process (Figure 2) and 

provided the inclusion criteria (see Methods section, second paragraph): “Selected articles were 

those: (i) published between 1980 and 2014; (ii) related to Nepal; (iii) published in peer reviewed 

journals; (iv) described any epidemiological aspect of RTI based on primary data. Review articles 

were excluded.” The data from the literature review were analysed and presented in tabular format. 

Since our study was concerned with literature review and secondary data analysis, IRB approval was 

not sought.  

 

Moreover, the fifth column of Table 3 contains the data collection tools of the reviewed articles but our 

study did not use any questionnaire.  

 

Results:  

Please present a more detailed review of the data analysis  

 

R. We already clarified that we did not have access to the original full data set for a detailed analysis. 

However, we produced the results presented in Table 1, Figure 1 and Table 2 by analysing the raw 

aggregated data. “Table 1 shows RTI statistics by place and time. Table 2 compares mortality rates 

per population, vehicles, and crashes between the two population census years in Nepal.Figure 1 

compares mortality rate per 100 crashes by place.”  

 

Additionally, I still think the authors need to describe how their study is unique and what it adds to the 

field of RTI research.  

 

R.Agree. We emphasize that (in Article Summary) “this study highlights the specific problems and 
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available information with regard to RTI in Nepal, including the urban-rural divide in mortality, the 

nature of fatal crashes,the shortcomings of police records and the need to detail such investigations.” 
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